

No. 09-5050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

OSAGE NATION,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

vs.

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX
COMMISSION; JERRY JOHNSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA
TAX COMMISSION; AND CONSTANCE IRBY, SECRETARY-MEMBER OF
THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,
Appellees/Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
No. 4:01-CV-00516-JHP-FHM
HONORABLE JAMES H. PAYNE, DISTRICT JUDGE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Counsel for Appellant:

PITCHLYNN & WILLIAMS, PLLC
GARY S. PITCHLYNN
O. JOSEPH WILLIAMS
STEPHANIE MOSER GOINS
124 East Main Street
Norman, Oklahoma 73069
Tel: (405) 360-9600

MORISSET, SCHLOSSER & JOZWIAK
THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER
1115 Norton Building
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Tel: (206) 386-5200

Oral Argument Is Requested

July 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND BACKGROUND3

 I. Creation of the Osage Indian Reservation in Indian Territory4

 II. The Organic Act5

 III. The Enabling Act.....6

 IV. Congress Acts to Protect the Wealth in the Osage Reservation through
 the Osage Act of 1906 7

 V. The Reaffirmation Act..... 13

 VI. Congress Has Authorized Limited Taxation of Osage Property and
 Osage Members on the Reservation – But Not State Taxation of Earned
 Income 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 18

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT CONGRESS
 HAS DISESTABLISHED THE OSAGE INDIAN RESERVATION 18

 A. The Supreme Court Requires a Showing of Clear Congressional Intent
 to Disestablish a Reservation..... 19

 B. The Osage Act Does Not Express Clear and Unequivocal Congressional
 Intent To Disestablish the Osage Reservation..... 23

 1. The Osage Act Is Not A Surplus Lands Act and Does Not Evidence
 Congressional Intent to Disestablish the Reservation. 24

2. Mere Allotment of Osage Land to Tribal Members Does Not Evidence Congressional Intent to Disestablish the Reservation.....	27
3. The District Court Found No Legislative History or Documents That Unequivocally Evidence A Contemporaneous Understanding of Congressional Intent to Disestablish.....	28
C. The Enabling Act Does Not Express Clear and Unequivocal Congressional Intent To Diminish the Osage Reservation	31
D. Subsequent Treatment By Congress, Interior, and Other Entities Supports A Finding of Continued Reservation Status.....	35
1. Congress Has Consistently Recognized, and Recently Reaffirmed the Continued Existence of the Osage Indian Reservation	36
2. Interior and the National Indian Gaming Commission (the “NIGC”) Have Recognized the Continuing Existence of the Osage Reservation...37	
3. Oklahoma Has Compacted With the Tribe to Collect Revenues Resulting From Gaming and Tobacco Operations That Occur Within The Osage Reservation.....	39
4. The Court Placed Undue Reliance on Modern-Day Demographic Statistical Data.....	41
E. Ambiguities Must Be Construed In Favor of Continued Reservation Status.....	42
II. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS THE STATE FROM IMPOSING AND COLLECTING TAX ON THE INCOME OF TRIBAL MEMBERS WHO BOTH RESIDE AND EARN THAT INCOME IN INDIAN COUNTRY	44
A. Imposition of State Income Tax on Tribal Members In Indian Country Is Categorically Barred Absent Congressional Approval, and thus Judicial Balancing of State Interests Is Inappropriate.....	44
B. The District Court’s Taxation Analysis Erroneously Relied On Cases Involving Taxation of Nonmembers Within Indian Country	45
C. The District Court’s Taxation Analysis Erroneously Relied On Cases Involving Categories of Taxes Affirmatively Authorized by Congress	47

D. Application of the Well-Established Income Tax Exemption Will Have a De Minimis Impact on Osage County Revenues	48
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING RELIANCE PRINCIPLES TO FORECLOSE RELIEF TO THE NATION	49
A. The District Court’s Equitable Determinations Rely On Unsupported Assumptions, Not Evidence in the Record.....	50
B. The Common Law Principles Cited by the District Court Have No Application to the Claims Raised by the Nation in This Case	51
CONCLUSION	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	57
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
District Court Order of January 23, 2009 (attached)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antoine v. Washington,
420 U.S. 194 (1975).....43

Appleton v. Kennedy,
268 F. Supp. 22 (N.D. Okla. 1967).....54

Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 654 (2001)..... 46, 56

Bell v. Philips Petroleum Co.,
641 P.2d 1115 (Okla. 1982)..... 10, 25, 54

Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,
524 U.S. 103 (1998).....53

Choate v. Trapp,
224 U.S. 665 (1912).....43

Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma,
397 U.S. 620 (1970).....43

Choctaw Nation v. United States,
119 U.S. 1 (1886).....42

Choteau v. Burnet,
283 U.S. 691 (1931)..... 14, 47

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,
544 U.S. 197 (2005).....52, 53, 54, 55

Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Nation v. County of Yakima,
502 U.S. 251 (1991).....45

County of Lewis v. Allen,
163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998).....33

DeCoteau v. District County Court for the Tenth Judicial District,
420 U.S. 425 (1975).....18

Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation,
27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994).....20, 21

EEOC v. Cherokee Nation,
871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989)43

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....51

Fletcher v. United States,
116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997)13

Gallihier v. Cadwell,
145 U.S. 368 (1892).....52

Goodson v. United States,
 54 P. 423 (Okla. 1898).....6

Hagen v. Utah,
 510 U.S. 399 (1994)..... 18, 20, 24

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....51

In re Ingram,
 69 P. 868 (Okla. 1902)..... 6

Indian Country U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma,
 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) 31, 49

Jones v. Meehan,
 175 U.S. 1 (1899).....42

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)39

Logan v. Andrus,
 640 F.2d 269 (10th Cir. 1981).....12, 13

Mattz v. Arnett,
 412 U.S. 481 (1973)..... *passim*

McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona,
 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... 44, 45, 46, 47

McCurdy v. United States,
 246 U.S. 263 (1918)..... 8, 10, 47

McKenzie v. Dovala,
 242 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)17

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....44

Montana v. United States,
 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 33, 56

Morton v. Ruiz,
 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....39

Murphy v. Sirmons,
 497 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (E.D. Okla. 2007)24

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....2, 44, 45, 46, 53

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....44, 45, 46

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation,
 508 U.S. 114 (1993).....44, 45, 46, 53

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. United States,
 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....48

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)56

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
 430 U.S. 584 (1977)18

Rosette, Inc. v. United States,
 277 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2002)17

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. Granholm,
 No. 05-10296-BC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86684
 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 22, 2008)35

Seymour v. Superintendent,
 368 U.S. 351 (1962) *passim*

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005) 22, 41

Solem v. Bartlett,
 465 U.S. 463 (1984) *passim*

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
 522 U.S. 329 (1998) *passim*

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
 520 U.S. 438 (1997)56

Thomas v. Int’l Bus. Machs.,
 48 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1995).....18

Tulee v. Washington,
 315 U.S. 681 (1942)43

United States v. Board of Commissioners of Osage County,
 216 F. 883 (8th Cir. 1914).....11

United States v. Celestine,
 215 U.S. 278 (1909)41

United States v. Mason,
 412 U.S. 391 (1973)47

United States v. Pelican,
 232 U.S. 442 (1914)30

United States v. South Dakota,
 105 F.3d 1552 (8th Cir. 1997)33

United States v. Webb,
 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000) *passim*

Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,
 546 U.S. 95 (2005) 45, 47

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,
 447 U.S. 134 (1980) 35, 46

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....46

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151 *passim*
 18 U.S.C. § 1161 37
 25 U.S.C. § 177, (Nonintercourse Act).....54
 25 U.S.C. § 373c, (Act of Nov. 24, 1942, 56 Stat. 1022)36
 25 U.S.C. § 398 (Act of May 29, 1924, 43 Stat. 244)36
 25 U.S.C. § 2701 (Indian Gaming Regulatory Act) 38, 39
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 1
 7 Stat. 240, Act of June 2, 1825 4
 14 Stat. 687, Treaty Between the United States of America and the Great and
 Little Osage Indians, Sept. 29, 186537
 14 Stat. 799, Treaty Between the United States of America and the Cherokee
 Nation of Indians, July 19, 186637
 15 Stat. 198, Act of July 27, 1868.....26
 16 Stat. 335, Act of July 15, 1870.....4, 26
 17 Stat. 228, Act of June 5, 1872..... 1, 5, 37
 24 Stat. 388, Act of February 8, 1887 (General Allotment Act) 8
 26 Stat. 81, Act of May 2, 1890 (Oklahoma Organic Act)..... *passim*
 27 Stat. 62, Act of July 1, 1892.....26
 30 Stat. 62, Act of June 7, 1897 5
 31 Stat. 1058, Act of March 3, 1901 8
 33 Stat. 189, Act of April 21, 1904.....26
 33 Stat. 1048, Act of March 3, 1905 8
 34 Stat. 267, Act of June 16, 1906 (Oklahoma Enabling Act) *passim*
 34 Stat. 539, Act of June 28, 1906 (Osage Allotment Act) *passim*
 35 Stat. 778, Act of March 3, 190925
 39 Stat. 969, Act of March 2, 1917.....31
 41 Stat. 1249, Act of March 3, 1921 15
 43 Stat. 1008, Act of February 27, 1925 15
 52 Stat. 347, Act of May 11, 1938.....36
 54 Stat. 168, Act of April 25, 1940..... 15, 48
 78 Stat. 1008, Act of October 6, 1964, P.L. 88-63225
 92 Stat. 1660, Act of October 21, 1978, P.L. 95-49625
 118 Stat. 2609, Reaffirmation Act, 2004 *passim*

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. pt. 9012
 25 C.F.R. pt. 91 11, 25
 25 C.F.R. pt. 214.....11
 25 C.F.R. pt. 226.....11
 23 Fed. Reg. 1948 (March 25, 1958)12
 70 Fed. Reg. 3054 (January 19, 2005).....37
 70 Fed. Reg. 13535 (March 21, 2005).....39
 73 Fed. Reg. 18553 (April 4, 2008) 3
 Okla. Const. art. XVII, § 8.....7, 30
 Okla. Admin. Code § 710:50-15..... 17, 45, 47
 Osage Nation Const. art. II, § 137
 H.R. Rep. No. 108-502 (2004)..... 14, 36
 S. Rep. No. 108-343 (2004) 14, 36
*Division of the Lands and Moneys of the Osage Tribe of Indians: Hearings on
 H.R. 17478 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Indian Affairs of the House of
 Representatives, Vol. I, 58th Cong. (1905).....9, 10*
*Division of the Lands and Moneys of the Osage Tribe of Indians: Hearings on
 H.R. 17478 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Indian Affairs of the House of
 Representatives, Vol. II, 58th Cong. (1905) 9*
*H.R. 2918, To Reaffirm the Inherent Sovereign Rights of the Osage Tribe to
 Determine Its Membership and Form of Government: Hearing Before the
 House Comm. On Resources, 108th Cong. (March 15, 2004)14*
 59 Cong. Rec. 7196, 7200 (1906) (statement of Rep. Curtis)30
 Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)57
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....52
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....17
 Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1942 ed.)29
 Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1982 ed.)29
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005
 ed.)..... *passim*
